the Companies Act, 2013(the "Act") read with rule 14 of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) 
Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), 
articles of association, the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded that a sum of Rs. 
12,50,00,000/- (Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh Rupees) be capitalized out of securities premium reserve and 
general reserve and set free for distribution amongst the equity shareholders by issue of 1,25,00,000 (One 
Crore Twenty Five Lakh Equity shares) of the face value of Rs 10/- for every Two (2) Equity Share held, 
Five (5) Equity Shares shall be credited as fully paid up to the equity shareholders of the company in the 
proportion of the shares held by them on the record date to be decided by the Board and that such new

[...]

5 of the Notice for your 
approval 

ITEM NO. 6 

Your Board plans to bring the share capital in line with the assets employed by the company and to capitalise 
the reserves. Accordingly, your Board proposes to issue bonus share capital of the Company from of Rs. 
12,50,00,000/- (Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh Rupees) by issuing of 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Five Lakh 
Equity shares) new Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. Approval of the members of the Company is sought 
under Section 63 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the aforesaid matters.  

None of the Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are, in any way,

[...]

10/- (Rupees Ten) each on dated 3rd January, 2023 and  

3) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 
Crores only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 
26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores only) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each on dated 29th April, 2023. 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six 

Crores only) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each. 

B) PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL 

During the period under review, the Company had issued shares by way of following Allotments: 

S. 
No. 

Type of Issue Date of 
Allotment 

Type of 
Shares 

No. of 
Shares